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SHRI B.K. DASCHOWDHURY j From t^e statement it seems that the Government have already taken certain steps to set up radio stations in the tribal areas, particularly, in the tribal areas of North-Eastern India. In view of the large area and peculiar terrain of NEFA, I want to know whether it will be possible to cover the entire area with low or medium transmitter located at Towang. If not, I want to know whether the Government has got any further proposal to establish or set up some other rad io station, considering the characteristics of this area.

SHRI DHARAM BIR SINHA : We have stations in Tezpur, Towang, Shillong etc. We expect that this will be covering the region and we also are considering the setting up of new stations for the NEFA area.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY J
What are those areas ? You may kindly
Well them out.

SHRI DHARAM BIR SINHA : We are considering these areas, that is, Towang, Tezpur etc. in the Fourth Plan. Along with this we are increasing the power of lmphal, Kohima stations also.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY : I
asked a question about NEFA. The Deputy Minister said about Shillong. I don’t know whether it is within his knowledge that it is not within NEFA, Anyway,......

SHRI DHARAM BIR SINHA : It is not in NEFA. But we hope to increase the powei of the stations and they will cover those areas.

SHRI B.K. DASCHOWDHURY: There have been various complaints which have been expressed by the local tribal people that where these radio stations are located, they are not encouraging the local cultures.
The local talents and local cuhure are not enoouraged. Not even the programmes are held in such a way that in our country we may have a sense of emotional integration or national integiation. Therefore, what 1 would like to know from the hon. Minister it this. Is there any scheme or plan with the Government that in respect of all these tribal area radio stations, the Directors of the Stations will be from among the local people 7 Secondly, wili a t. least 50% of tbe total time of the programme*
be split up in such ' a way so 'that the local people and the tribal people in tbe Far Eastern region may imbibe the spirit of national integration ?

MR. SPEAKBR : It is a suggestion for action. He need not answer it.

AN. HON. MEMBER: May I know how many radio stations will be there in NEFA during the Fourth plan ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING. (SHRIMATI NANDINI
SATPATHY) : It is not a question of how many stations. As has already been said, Dibrugarh covers a large part of NEFA and Also there is a suggestion to have a high power station in Tezpur and when this station comes up the whole NEFA area will be almost covered.

Provision of Drinking Water Facilities in Villages

*73. SHRI ARJUN SETHI : WU1 the Minister of PALNNING be pleased to state :

(a) whether 97,000 villages out of 560,000
in India today do not have drinking water within a distance of one (rile; and

(b) if so, the special measures taken by Government in the Fourth Plan period to reduce the problem to a minimum ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN  THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING (SHRI
MOHAN DHARIA) ; fa) Yes. Approximately 97,000 villages in India do not have drinking water within a distance of 1 raiM or within a depth of 50 ft. A more precise re-assessment is being undertaken fay the Ministry of Health & Family Planning.

(b) (i) Priority is given to the schemes for provision of drinking wafer .to villages located in difficult and scarcity hit areas. 1 / ...

(ii) Through a Centrally sponsored scheme, investigation and assessment of the problem
Provision of drinking «at*r in villages are being carried out in the various States.
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(UO Assistance has been obtained from UNICEF in the form of water well drilling rigs for coos-
roetloa of tubewells to provide drinking water to villages located in hard rocky a reas; and

(iv) The Annual Plan outlays in the State Plans are earmarked for rural water supply.

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Will the bon.
Minister be pleased to state whether the backward regions of the country have been given any priority in this scheme ?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : All such areas are given priority. The Fourth Plan envisages an expenditure of Rs. 12S crores.
The House will be happy to know that the expenditure will increase by about Rs. 30 crores during the Fourth Plan.

DR. MAHITPATRAY MEHTA : Is the hon. Minister aware that in the border area of Kutch, especially from Lakpat to Bela almost all the villages have no facilities for water supply and at the same time, the enemy is facing the border area, and if so, may I know what steps Government are taking to provide drinking water to the people in those border villages ?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : In order to locate such areas, there is a Centrally sponsored scheme giving hundred per cent assistance to the State Governments to investigate and assess which areas are such, and formulate their schemes and submit them to the Central Government, and we shall bo willing to give all possible help to such areas.

DR. MAHIPATRAY MEHTA : But not
* single scheme has bees implemented there as yet.
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SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : These schemes for drinking water m rural areas will cover that problem also. It is for fti$e State Governments to formulate , their schemes, We have framed our plans so as to give all possible assistance for such schemes.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PA N lG RA H f :
We are going to celebrate the 25th year of our Independence next year. May I know whether the hon. Minister is in a position to let us know the State-wise figure in regard to the number of villages which still lack in drinking water supply and whether the Central Government have worked‘out any programme whereby the wells would be actually dug ? With the Centrally sponsored projects, investigation has been undertaken and only investigation is going on ba t wells are not provided. May I know whether by the end of the Fourth Plan, all the targeted villages will be covered ?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : As I have already pointed out, during tbe Fourth Plan, Rs. 125 crores have been provided for this, and therefore about Rs. 30 crores win be spent per year, and wells are also beipg dug.......

MR. SPEAKER : His question is whether the figures are available State*wise.
The hon. Mpmber can say 'Y es' or *No* a*d not enter into a long answer.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : Jt * a very serious matter. I quite see the {putiety ^of the hon. Member. But 1 can say that «o far as the investigation is concerned, it will

.be completed within the Fourth Plan and it
•hatl be our endeavour to sbe that wherever schemes are submitted by tfhe "State t3ov«CD>
ments, wo shall give the topmpst priority for implementing suoh schemes. ' T

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAFJI :
' Sir, yon were coming to my rase*#5 feut “ybu
. stopped somewhere in between. Couid yon kindly help m t again ? 1 want to know how
t ttn y v illas* in «ach S tu s remain wWwwt drinking water supply, and what progress

>)u»H i m made in this directidth *
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SHU MOHAN DHARIA : 1 mat
notice of the question. If notice is given, I shall give the information.

SHRI N K P. SALVE : May I know whether any broad assessment and evaluation has bean made of the financial implication! to tackle the overall problem ?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : In order to haw that assessment, this scheme haa been sponsored by the Central Goverument.Under this scheme, we shall assess which are the areas and what would be the exact amount required for digging wells and so on. That is why we have sponsored the scheme.
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